MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

ACTS AND RESOLVES

OF THE

SEVENTIETH LEGISLATURE

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

I90I.

Published by the Secretary of State, agreeably to Resolves of June 28, 1820, February 18, 1840, and March 16, 1842.

> AUGUSTA KENNEBEC JOURNAL PRINT 1901

PRIVATE AND SPECIAL LAWS

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE.

1901.

Chapter 316.

An Act to close Sandy Stream and tributaries and the tributaries of Unity Pond in the town of Unity.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

Section 1. It shall be unlawful for a term of three years to fish for, take, catch or kill any kind of fish, at any time, in the stream known as Sandy stream or any of its tributaries, or in any of the tributaries of Unity pond, situated in the town of Unity, except that eels or suckers may be taken in their season.

Close time tributaries of Unity pond established for three years. -exceptions.

Section 2. Whoever violates any of the provisions of this act Penalty for shall be subject to the same penalties provided for illegal fishing in the general law of the state.

violation.

Approved March 6, 1901,

Chapter 317.

An Act to protect Lobsters in the waters adjacent to the shores of the towns of Lubec and Trescott.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

Section I. No person shall catch, kill or destroy any lobsters between the first day of July and the first day of October in each year, under a penalty of one dollar for each and every lobster so taken, caught, killed or destroyed in the waters adjacent to the shores of the towns of Lubec and Trescott,

Close time for lobsters. annually, from July 1 to October 1.

Section 2. All fines and penalties under this act may be recovered as provided in section forty-eight of chapter two hundred and eighty-five of the public laws of eighteen hundred and ninety-seven.

Penalties,

Approved March 6, 1901.